

135-19 chi

Present: Sh. Iqbal Singh, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Sarwan Singh on bail with counsel.

Non-bailable warrants issued against accused Gurwinder Singh & Baldev Singh received back unexecuted. Perusal of case file reveals that already on several occasions abortive attempts have been made to procure the attendance of the accused through issuance of non-bailable warrants. Court has a reason to believe that accused are absconding in order to evade the execution of the warrants. As such, accused Gurwinder Singh & Baldev Singh be summoned through written proclamation requiring them to appear in the Court on 12.04.2023. The proclamation be published within 10 days of order thereby giving the accused not less than 30 days to appear on the date of the proclamation.

(Gaurav Gupta)
CJD/JMIC: 19.01.2023
UID No. PB-0459

Rajeev Raturi (Stenographer-III)